Page 1 of 14
Pilot Group File Format Request
Permanent File Format Process for Educational Entities
This file format will be used to automatically add new eligible employees to
MyOEBB and/or update existing eligible employee in MyOEBB.  The purpose of
this document is to inform entities of the fields and process in which entities can
upload a file to update MyOEBB information.
What can this file do for entities?

Y Yes
N No
Salary Type Codes
Code Description
H Hourly
W Weekly
M Monthly
A Annually
Payroll Frequency Codes
Code Description
W Weekly
B Bi-Weekly
S Semi-Monthly
M Monthly
Termination Reason Codes
Code Description
1 Involuntary Termination (COBRA
Subsidy Only
2 Voluntary Termination (Cobra Eligible
Only-No Subsidy)
3 Fired/Dismissal Termination (Cobra
Subsidy Eligible)
4 Fired/Dismissal Termination (Cobra
Eligible Only-No Subsidy)
5 Limited Duration Contract Termination
(Cobra Subsidy Eligible)
6 Limited Duration contract Termination
(Cobra Eligible Only-No Subsidy)
7 Reduction in Hours Termination (Cobra
Eligible Only-No Subsidy)
Record Type Codes
Code Description
I New Record
U Update Existing Record
Page 14 of 14
File Specifications